
Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 

Workshop Meeting 

May 7, 2024 
185 Spring Avenue 

7:00 p.m. 

I. Call to Order

II. Roll Call of Commissioners

III. Pledge of Allegiance

IV. Changes to the Agenda

V. Public Participation

VI. Voucher List of Bills Totaling $2,723,677.79

VII. FY2023 Audit Presentation

VIII. Policy Manual Update

IX. 2023-2026 Project Update(s)

X. Staff Reports

XI. Commissioners’ Reports

XII. Adjourn



Glen Ellyn Park District      

Voucher List Presented to the Board of Commissioners 

To the Executive Director:      

Treasurer:_________________________________________________   Date:__________________

10

20

55 Special Recreation Fund 719.16 

85 Asset Replacement Fund 3,108.00          

94 Capital Improvements Fund 2,447,360.08  

The payment of the attached list of bills has been approved by the Park District Board of Commissioners and as of 

the date signed below, you are hereby authorized to pay them from the appropriate funds.    

Corporate Fund 57,567.38$   

Report Total: 2,723,677.79$   

Accounts Payable
Voucher Approval Document

Warrant Request Date: 5/7/2024

Recreation Fund 214,923.17 

1



User:

Printed: 05/02/2024 -  9:22AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00001.05.2024

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: Accu-Paving Company Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False200725

94-90-805-575150-000024-6715 Parking Lot Aprons  21,000.00 05/07/2024

 21,000.00Check Total:

Vendor: Accurate Repro Inc. Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: True200222

20-26-000-535500-6845203051 Banners  320.00 05/07/2024

 320.00Check Total:

Vendor: Adrenaline Lacrosse Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False202176

20-21-000-535500-117246286 Uniforms  103.98 05/07/2024

 103.98Check Total:

Vendor: Advocate Occupational Health Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False200434

10-00-000-585820-0000855986 Pre-Employment Physicals  262.00 05/07/2024

 262.00Check Total:

Vendor: All Star Sports Instruction Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: True103201

20-21-000-525500-1261243011 Spring Classes  19,220.00 05/07/2024

 19,220.00Check Total:

Vendor: Anderson Pest Control Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False103977

20-30-200-521600-000059618214 Pest Control  60.00 05/07/2024

 60.00Check Total:

Vendor: Aqua Pure Enterprises Inc. Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False104993

20-30-500-530600-0000148905 Chemicals  1,105.15 05/07/2024

20-30-500-530600-0000148910 Chemicals  594.90 05/07/2024

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (05/02/2024 -  9:22 AM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 1,700.05Check Total:

Vendor: ArbiterPay Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False202422

20-21-000-525500-1113Umpire Fees  10,000.00 05/07/2024

 10,000.00Check Total:

Vendor: Armbrust Plumbing and Heating Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False105167

20-30-450-550300-000063394979 Plumbing Repairs  937.32 05/07/2024

20-30-450-550300-000065485387 Plumbing Repairs  657.00 05/07/2024

 1,594.32Check Total:

Vendor: Atlas Refrigeration, Inc. Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False203037

20-30-300-521600-000030386 Refrigerator Repairs  290.00 05/07/2024

 290.00Check Total:

Vendor: Beary Landscape Management Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: True199280

10-10-000-521600-0000282065 Spring Cleanup  2,358.00 05/07/2024

 2,358.00Check Total:

Vendor: Laurie Bellmar Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: True202457

20-00-000-585270-0000Mileage March 2024 Mileage  110.04 05/07/2024

 110.04Check Total:

Vendor: B-Sharp, LLC Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: True107310

20-24-000-525500-4610Preschool Classes  720.00 05/07/2024

20-24-000-525500-4610Spring Classes  602.00 05/07/2024

20-22-000-525500-2311Winter Classes  9,572.00 05/07/2024

 10,894.00Check Total:

Vendor: Walmart Capital One Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False200066

20-24-000-535500-4643Supplies  76.61 05/07/2024

 76.61Check Total:

Vendor: Julie Carlson Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: True112895

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (05/02/2024 -  9:22 AM) Page 2
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

20-24-000-535500-4610Reimbursement Supplies  43.43 05/07/2024

 43.43Check Total:

Vendor: ComEd Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: False115285

10-00-000-570100-00003/13-4/11/2024 Electric  76.31 05/07/2024

94-90-860-575180-00003/13-4/11/2024 Electric  640.51 05/07/2024

 716.82Check Total:

Vendor: Commeg Systems, Inc. Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: True199406

20-00-000-521400-000024040824 March 2024 Time Keeping Software  289.00 05/07/2024

10-00-000-521400-000024040824 March 2024 Time Keeping Software  289.00 05/07/2024

 578.00Check Total:

Vendor: Constellation New Energy - Gas LLC Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: False169850

20-30-150-570200-0000March 2024 Gas  133.69 05/07/2024

20-30-100-570200-0000March 2024 Gas  2,213.81 05/07/2024

20-30-350-570200-0000March 2024 Gas  355.40 05/07/2024

20-30-500-570200-0000March 2024 Gas  1,346.89 05/07/2024

20-30-300-570200-0000March 2024 Gas  338.25 05/07/2024

20-30-200-570200-0000March 2024 Gas  1,363.25 05/07/2024

20-30-450-570200-0000March 2024 Gas  1,468.85 05/07/2024

 7,220.14Check Total:

Vendor: Construction & Geotechnical Material Testing, Inc. Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: False202705

94-91-805-575180-000011089 Steel Inspection  1,995.00 05/07/2024

 1,995.00Check Total:

Vendor: East Avenue Lacrosse Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: False202192

20-21-000-525500-1174Spring2024 League Fees  11,776.10 05/07/2024

 11,776.10Check Total:

Vendor: Featherstone, Inc. Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: True202672

94-90-830-575110-000023-182-07 Construction Management  13,876.80 05/07/2024

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (05/02/2024 -  9:22 AM) Page 3
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 13,876.80Check Total:

Vendor: FenceScreen Inc. Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: False200539

20-21-000-535500-118475207 Pickleball Screens  3,903.39 05/07/2024

 3,903.39Check Total:

Vendor: Ferguson Enterprises LLC #1550 Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: False198979

20-30-100-530210-00008164673 Bathroom Repairs  63.68 05/07/2024

 63.68Check Total:

Vendor: FGM Architects Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: False200723

94-90-860-575180-000022-3556.01-16 Professional Services  2,319.51 05/07/2024

94-91-930-575180-000022-3598.01-13 Professional Services  11,202.97 05/07/2024

94-91-930-575180-000022-3598-.01-14 Professional Services  11,202.97 05/07/2024

 24,725.45Check Total:

Vendor: Fox Valley Fire & Safety Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabled: True129093

20-30-350-521600-0000668612 Monitoring  150.00 05/07/2024

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: Frank Cooney Company Check Sequence: 26 ACH Enabled: False203040

94-90-860-575180-000082130 FJC Furnishings  89,220.96 05/07/2024

 89,220.96Check Total:

Vendor: General Parts LLC Check Sequence: 27 ACH Enabled: False203038

20-30-150-530210-00006506200 Repair Food Warner  1,176.69 05/07/2024

 1,176.69Check Total:

Vendor: Gold Medal-Chicago, Inc. Check Sequence: 28 ACH Enabled: True132080

20-30-500-530095-0000412624 Concessions  31.75 05/07/2024

20-30-500-530095-0000413157 Concessions  867.15 05/07/2024

 898.90Check Total:

Vendor: Grainger, Inc. Check Sequence: 29 ACH Enabled: True132271

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (05/02/2024 -  9:22 AM) Page 4
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

20-30-100-530300-00009080096580 Channel Toggle  28.66 05/07/2024

10-10-000-550300-00009084792853 Faucet Repair  74.69 05/07/2024

 103.35Check Total:

Vendor: Haiges Machinery, Inc. Check Sequence: 30 ACH Enabled: True199009

20-30-100-521600-000010030 Washer Repair  245.00 05/07/2024

20-30-100-521600-000010064 Washer Repair  759.00 05/07/2024

 1,004.00Check Total:

Vendor: Halogen Supply Company Check Sequence: 31 ACH Enabled: False199603

20-30-500-530600-000000610582 Chemicals  914.02 05/07/2024

20-30-500-530600-000000610761 Chemicals  62.71 05/07/2024

 976.73Check Total:

Vendor: Imagetec LP Supplies Check Sequence: 32 ACH Enabled: True198911

20-00-000-521520-0000732199 5/30-8/29/2024 Maintenance  1,000.00 05/07/2024

10-00-000-521520-0000732199 5/30-8/29/2024 Maintenance  721.79 05/07/2024

 1,721.79Check Total:

Vendor: Jeanne Iovinelli Check Sequence: 33 ACH Enabled: True202727

20-22-000-525500-2375Nature Walk  107.00 05/07/2024

 107.00Check Total:

Vendor: Joann Kim Check Sequence: 34 ACH Enabled: True202394

20-24-000-535500-4610Reimbursement Supplies  173.82 05/07/2024

 173.82Check Total:

Vendor: Landscape Material Check Sequence: 35 ACH Enabled: False151470

10-10-000-550600-000047196 Mulch  584.00 05/07/2024

 584.00Check Total:

Vendor: Tracy Lapshin Check Sequence: 36 ACH Enabled: False200243

20-21-000-525500-1155SPRING Spring Classes  1,064.00 05/07/2024

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (05/02/2024 -  9:22 AM) Page 5
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 1,064.00Check Total:

Vendor: Lauterbach & Amen, LLP Check Sequence: 37 ACH Enabled: True151620

10-00-000-521900-000090463 Annual Audit  5,000.00 05/07/2024

 5,000.00Check Total:

Vendor: Market Access Corporation Check Sequence: 38 ACH Enabled: True154610

20-30-150-521205-00008101 Special Use Permits  1,575.00 05/07/2024

 1,575.00Check Total:

Vendor: Menard's, Inc. Check Sequence: 39 ACH Enabled: True156599

20-30-100-530300-000031096/930 Water Supply Lines  43.45 05/07/2024

20-00-000-530213-000031679 Memorial Bench Supplies  306.85 05/07/2024

10-10-000-530900-000031697 Locks  73.81 05/07/2024

10-10-000-530300-000031698 Batteries  16.27 05/07/2024

20-30-100-530300-000031742 IT Supplies  10.17 05/07/2024

20-30-100-530300-000031856 Cables  33.85 05/07/2024

10-10-000-530300-000031880 Windscreen Storage  39.96 05/07/2024

10-10-000-530300-000032247 Bolts  7.44 05/07/2024

10-10-000-550200-000032336 Turf Repair  32.38 05/07/2024

94-90-000-575170-000032591 Tree Protection  202.33 05/07/2024

20-30-300-530210-000032596/41 Dipping Well Installation  63.98 05/07/2024

10-10-000-530300-000032647 Supplies  51.34 05/07/2024

20-30-500-530600-000032710 Pool Supplies  79.95 05/07/2024

10-10-000-550600-000032870 Dirt  63.03 05/07/2024

10-10-000-550300-000033100 Plumbing Repairs  2.99 05/07/2024

10-10-000-550300-000033106 Plumbing Repairs  8.56 05/07/2024

 1,036.36Check Total:

Vendor: Molitor Athletic Fields Check Sequence: 40 ACH Enabled: False198805

10-10-000-550400-0000404226194 Weed Control  2,375.00 05/07/2024

 2,375.00Check Total:

Vendor: Nicor Gas Check Sequence: 41 ACH Enabled: False161205

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (05/02/2024 -  9:22 AM) Page 6
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

10-00-000-570200-00003/15-4/15/2024 Gas  140.67 05/07/2024

 140.67Check Total:

Vendor: Office Depot Business Solutions, LLC Check Sequence: 42 ACH Enabled: False163300

20-00-000-530100-0000Office Supplies  185.65 05/07/2024

10-00-000-530100-0000Office Supplies  185.65 05/07/2024

 371.30Check Total:

Vendor: Official Finders, LLC Check Sequence: 43 ACH Enabled: True162999

20-21-000-525500-112023775 Referee Fees  870.00 05/07/2024

20-21-000-525500-123323886 Umpire Fees  160.00 05/07/2024

20-21-000-525500-111123903 Umpire Fees  400.00 05/07/2024

20-21-000-525500-112023904 Referee Fees  1,260.00 05/07/2024

20-21-000-525500-123223940 Umpire Fees  560.00 05/07/2024

20-21-000-525500-116123966 Referee Fees  800.00 05/07/2024

20-21-000-525500-123324013 Umpire Fees  640.00 05/07/2024

20-21-000-525500-123224075 Umpire Fees  565.00 05/07/2024

20-21-000-525500-111124538 Umpire Fees  750.00 05/07/2024

20-21-000-525500-123224635 Umpire Fees  825.00 05/07/2024

20-21-000-525500-123324662 Umpire Fees  400.00 05/07/2024

 7,230.00Check Total:

Vendor: Paddock Publications, Inc. Check Sequence: 44 ACH Enabled: False200150

10-00-000-521150-0000286214 Legal Publication  98.90 05/07/2024

 98.90Check Total:

Vendor: PDRMA Check Sequence: 45 ACH Enabled: False101134

20-30-300-565100-00004/2024 Health Insurance  350.34 05/07/2024

20-30-200-565100-00004/2024 Health Insurance  547.86 05/07/2024

10-00-000-560200-00004/2024 Workers Compensation  4,041.80 05/07/2024

55-00-000-565100-00004/2024 Health Insurance  719.16 05/07/2024

20-30-450-565100-00004/2024 Health Insurance  1,446.21 05/07/2024

10-00-000-560600-00004/2024 Property Insurance  5,452.15 05/07/2024

10-00-000-560600-00004/2024 Liability Insurance  2,917.00 05/07/2024

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (05/02/2024 -  9:22 AM) Page 7
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

20-30-100-565100-00004/2024 Health Insurance  7,688.58 05/07/2024

20-00-000-565100-00004/2024 Health Insurance  18,553.30 05/07/2024

20-00-000-585202-0000HELP Training  75.00 05/07/2024

10-00-000-565100-00004/2024 Health Insurance  5,397.88 05/07/2024

10-00-000-560600-00004/2024 Pollution Liability  169.37 05/07/2024

10-00-000-560600-00004/2024 Employment Practice  1,369.46 05/07/2024

20-30-500-565100-00004/2024 Health Insurance  457.76 05/07/2024

20-30-400-565100-00004/2024 Health Insurance  274.65 05/07/2024

20-30-350-565100-00004/2024 Health Insurance  1,671.08 05/07/2024

10-10-000-565100-00004/2024 Health Insurance  18,706.52 05/07/2024

10-00-000-560600-00004/2024 Cyber Liability  281.53 05/07/2024

 70,119.65Check Total:

Vendor: Pentegra Systems Check Sequence: 46 ACH Enabled: True200149

85-30-100-541300-000068100 Video Upgrades  1,908.00 05/07/2024

 1,908.00Check Total:

Vendor: Performance Chemical & Supply, Inc. Check Sequence: 47 ACH Enabled: False200177

20-30-450-530300-0000302750 Supplies  355.00 05/07/2024

20-30-200-530310-0000302750 Supplies  260.63 05/07/2024

20-30-100-530300-0000302750 Supplies  124.88 05/07/2024

20-30-100-530300-0000302797 Supplies  378.80 05/07/2024

 1,119.31Check Total:

Vendor: Pioneer Manufacturing Company Check Sequence: 48 ACH Enabled: False170852

20-21-000-535500-1127922960 Field Paint  1,037.17 05/07/2024

20-21-000-535500-1161922960 Field Paint  603.50 05/07/2024

20-21-000-535500-1120922960 Field Paint  1,037.17 05/07/2024

 2,677.84Check Total:

Vendor: Plaques Plus, Inc. Check Sequence: 49 ACH Enabled: True171043

20-21-000-535500-1111J0327-65 Medals  2,640.00 05/07/2024

20-21-000-535500-1232J0327-65 Medals  5,343.75 05/07/2024

20-21-000-535500-1111J0327-66 Medals  1,381.25 05/07/2024

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (05/02/2024 -  9:22 AM) Page 8
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

20-21-000-535500-1230J0422-73 Awards  256.79 05/07/2024

 9,621.79Check Total:

Vendor: Jamie Plumb Check Sequence: 50 ACH Enabled: True203012

20-21-000-525500-1170Spring Classes  600.00 05/07/2024

 600.00Check Total:

Vendor: Possibility Place Nursery Check Sequence: 51 ACH Enabled: False171440

94-90-000-575170-00008165 Tree Planting District-Wide  7,695.00 05/07/2024

10-10-000-550600-00009002 Shrubs  810.00 05/07/2024

 8,505.00Check Total:

Vendor: Rainbow Animal Assisted Therapy, Inc. Check Sequence: 52 ACH Enabled: False202935

20-30-100-525500-0000032024 Spring Classes  140.00 05/07/2024

 140.00Check Total:

Vendor: Rainbow Ecoscience Check Sequence: 53 ACH Enabled: True203042

94-90-000-575170-0000122329 Tree Treatment Supplies  6,427.88 05/07/2024

 6,427.88Check Total:

Vendor: Reinders, Inc. Check Sequence: 54 ACH Enabled: True173930

10-10-000-530210-00006050210 Mower Repairs  76.39 05/07/2024

 76.39Check Total:

Vendor: Rental Max Check Sequence: 55 ACH Enabled: False174009

10-10-000-530220-0000638421-8 Roller Rental  804.16 05/07/2024

 804.16Check Total:

Vendor: Riddell/All American Sports Corp Check Sequence: 56 ACH Enabled: True174360

20-21-000-535500-1161Deposit Shoulder Pads  14,587.45 05/07/2024

20-21-000-535500-1161Deposit Helmets  12,489.95 05/07/2024

 27,077.40Check Total:

Vendor: Beth Rosch Check Sequence: 57 ACH Enabled: False203041

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (05/02/2024 -  9:22 AM) Page 9
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

20-30-100-525500-0000Reimbursement Meet Supplies  85.27 05/07/2024

 85.27Check Total:

Vendor: Russo Power Equipment Check Sequence: 58 ACH Enabled: True176093

10-10-000-530210-000020573306 Equipment Repairs  507.21 05/07/2024

94-90-000-575170-000020585594 Replacement Chainsaw  1,287.99 05/07/2024

10-10-000-530300-000020585595 Safety Supplies  61.95 05/07/2024

 1,857.15Check Total:

Vendor: Sam's Club MC/SYNCB Check Sequence: 59 ACH Enabled: False202881

20-30-300-530095-0000Concessions  323.72 05/07/2024

 323.72Check Total:

Vendor: Debra Shakin Check Sequence: 60 ACH Enabled: True178253

20-24-000-535500-4643Reimbursement Supplies  124.54 05/07/2024

 124.54Check Total:

Vendor: Sherwin Williams Co. Check Sequence: 61 ACH Enabled: False178570

10-00-000-585990-00009577-8 Corn Hole Paint  96.76 05/07/2024

 96.76Check Total:

Vendor: Site Design Group, Ltd. Check Sequence: 62 ACH Enabled: True202862

94-90-830-575110-00009586-07 Professional Services  9,409.82 05/07/2024

 9,409.82Check Total:

Vendor: S-NET Communications Check Sequence: 63 ACH Enabled: True201768

20-30-500-570300-0000215468 District-Wide Phones May 2024  84.08 05/07/2024

20-30-300-570300-0000215468 District-Wide Phones May 2024  105.05 05/07/2024

10-00-000-570300-0000215468 District-Wide Phones May 2024  605.17 05/07/2024

20-30-150-570300-0000215468 District-Wide Phones May 2024  18.61 05/07/2024

20-00-000-570300-0000215468 District-Wide Phones May 2024  605.17 05/07/2024

20-30-100-570300-0000215468 District-Wide Phones May 2024  275.15 05/07/2024

10-10-000-570300-0000215468 District-Wide Phones May 2024  132.85 05/07/2024

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (05/02/2024 -  9:22 AM) Page 10
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 1,826.08Check Total:

Vendor: Sunburst Sportswear Inc. Check Sequence: 64 ACH Enabled: False182096

20-21-000-535500-1222128297 Club Shirts  514.00 05/07/2024

 514.00Check Total:

Vendor: Terrace Supply Company Check Sequence: 65 ACH Enabled: True183781

20-30-500-521600-000071039878 CO2  230.11 05/07/2024

 230.11Check Total:

Vendor: The Perfect Swing & TPS Sports Check Sequence: 66 ACH Enabled: True200061

20-21-000-535500-11119327 Softballs/Scorebooks  626.00 05/07/2024

 626.00Check Total:

Vendor: Jordann Tomasek Check Sequence: 67 ACH Enabled: True200735

20-00-000-521650-0000370 Graphic Design  1,250.00 05/07/2024

 1,250.00Check Total:

Vendor: Daniel Tripp Check Sequence: 68 ACH Enabled: True202650

20-00-000-585270-0000Mileage March 2024 Mileage  13.40 05/07/2024

 13.40Check Total:

Vendor: V3 Companies Check Sequence: 69 ACH Enabled: True189350

94-91-815-575110-0000224554 Engineering Services  5,647.50 05/07/2024

 5,647.50Check Total:

Vendor: Warehouse Direct Check Sequence: 70 ACH Enabled: True199264

20-30-450-530310-00005702576 Supplies  197.71 05/07/2024

20-30-200-530310-00005702576 Supplies  146.63 05/07/2024

20-30-100-530300-00005702576 Supplies  18.58 05/07/2024

 362.92Check Total:

Vendor: Weissman Check Sequence: 71 ACH Enabled: False202597

20-23-000-535500-3510244329725 Costumes  54.22 05/07/2024

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (05/02/2024 -  9:22 AM) Page 11
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference
